diversity and inclusion on organizational citizenship behavior (OCB) among employees of selected Pension Funds Administrators 
in Lagos State, Nigeria. The study was grounded on the social identity theory. The study was descriptive in nature and employed 
the survey method to obtain responses from one hundred and fifty-eight (158) respondents, using the non-probabilistic sampling 
technique which involved the purposive and convenience methods. Findings revealed that a significant and positive relationship 
exist between age discrimination and employee engagement with (r=0.963, p-value<0.05);

[...]

In addition, the survey 
method was employed because questionnaires were used in obtaining information for the study. 

Population of the Study 
The total population of the three selected Pension Fund Administrators (PFAs) in Lagos State was a 
total of three hundred and sixty-two (362) employees. For better comprehension, the population of each 
of these firms is presented in the table below. 

Table I: Population of Sampled Organisations 

S/N Name of Pension Fund Administrators Population 

1. NPLC Pension Fund Administrator 150

[...]

the questionnaire was divided into two sections, Section A 
dealt with the bio-data of respondents while Section B dealt with relevant questions to test the research 
objective and majority of the questions used in this questionnaire were closed ended. A total of One 
Hundred and Eighty-Six (186) questionnaires were administered but One Hundred and Fifty-Eight (158) 
questionnaires were returned which represents 84.9% response rate, and was found positive and 

significant for the study. Therefore, the report, analysis, conclusion and recommendations were based 
on the findings. This chapter is presented in four different sections.